------------  ------------

   $  432,427   $  408,243
   ============  ============

   See independent auditors' report.

   AUSTIN ASSOCIATES, P.A.
   CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
   -19-

   PACEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
   DECEMBER 31, 2005

   PACEL CORP   WORLDWIDE PERSONAL OF
   MAINE/UNITED PERSONNEL
   SERVICES

   AUDITED   AUDITED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   251,595   $132,066   $   383,661
   Accounts receivable - trade   135,263   150,647
   15,384
   Account receivable - Unbilled   169,749   -0-   169,749
   Prepaid Expenses   69,372   -0-   69,372
   Workers compensation insurance deposits   26,240   -0-   26,240
   Restricted Cash   179,855   -0-   179,855

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

19

   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
   Total current assets   267,329   979,524
   712,195
 Property and equipment, net   -0-   10,000 (b)   135,380
   125,380
 Other assets:
   Other receivables   65,127   -0-   65,127
   Retirement Plan- Director   162,230   -0-   162,230
   Goodwill   368,200   -0-   47,680 (a)   634,254
   218,374 (b)
   Security deposits   11,152   -0-   11,152
   Deferred income tax assets   -0-   33,256   (33,256)(c)   -0-
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
   Total other assets   606,709   33,256   -0-   872,763
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
   Total assets   $1,444,284   300,585   242,798   $1,987,667
   ===============  ==========================  =============   =================

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $336,497   -0-   $ 336,497
   Payroll and payroll related liabilities   1,955,231   271,830   2,227,061
   Accrued work site employee payroll expenses   163,626   -0-   163,626
   Accrued expenses   1,857,454   2,529   1,859,983
   Assumed liabilities   493,133   -0-   493,133
   Short term payables   1,081,359   -0-   1,081,359
   Current maturities of long term note   27,127   -0-   27,127
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
   Total current liabilities   5,914,427   274,359   6,188,786
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
 Long term liabilities:
   Notes payable - Non Current portion   218,926   -0-   218,926
   Deferred Compensation - Director Payable   335,233   -0-   335,233
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
   Total long-term   554,159   -0-   554,159
liabilities
   Total liabilities   6,468,586   274,359   6,742,945
   ---------------  --------------------------  -------------   -----------------
Stockholders' equity (deficit)
   Preferred stock - 1997 class "A" -.001 par
value
   5,000,000 shares authorized
   1,000,000 shares issued   1,000   -0-   -0-   1,000
   Preferred stock - 2006 class "C"- 001 par
value
   1,000,000 shares authorized
   500,000 shares issued   -0-   -0-   100 (a)
   400 (b)   500

[…]

Net (Loss) Gain   $   (4,410,043)   $   60,280   $   (230,976)   $   (4,580,739)
   =================   ==================   ===============   ================

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

   See accompanying notes to financial statements
   -21-

   PACEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   MARCH 31, 2006

   PACEL
   CORPORATION   WORLDWIDE
   (INCLUDING   PERSONAL OF
   UNITED   MAINE
   PERSONNEL OF
   MAINE)

   UNAUDITED   UNAUDITED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------------   ------------------   --------------   ----------------

Revenue   $   424,118   $   1,102,426   $   1,526,544
Cost of Sales   315,222   993,298   1,308,520
   -----------------   ------------------   --------------   ----------------
   Gross Profit   108,896   109,128   218,024

Operating costs and expenses:

   General and Administrative   560,857   94,361   655,218
   Sales and Marketing   7,285   -0-   7,285
   Depreciation and amortization   14,162   -0-   14,162
   Loss on impairment of goodwill   -0-   -0-   -0-
   -----------------   ------------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   582,304   94,361   676,665

Other  Expenses:
   Interest Expense   (64,733)   -0-   (64,733)
   Financing costs   (323,794)   -0-   (323,794)
   -----------------   ------------------   --------------   ----------------
   Total other expenses   (388,527)   -0-   (388,527)

Net (Loss) Gain   $   (861,935)   $   14,767   $   (847,168)
   =================   ==================   ==============   ================

   See accompanying notes to financial statements

   -22-

   PACEL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31,
   2005 AND MARCH 31, 2006

(a)   Represents the purchase accounting related to the acquisition of 100%
   of the stock of United Personnel Services, Inc. on March 7, 2006 with
   an effective date of January 1, 2006 for $100,000. As consideration the